

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

TATALU HELEN DADA, ET. AL.
Petitioners

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:20-CV-00458

VERSUS

JUDGE DRELL

DIANNE WITTE, in her official capacity
As Interim New Orleans Field Office
Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, ET. AL.
Respondents

MAGISTRATE JUDGE PEREZ-MONTES

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID C. JOSEPH
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

By: *s/ E. Henry Byrd, IV*
E. HENRY BYRD, IV (#37435)
Assistant United States Attorney
300 Fannin Street, Suite 3201
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101-3068
(318) 676-3600 // Fax: (318) 676-3642
edwin.byrd@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Factual Background..... 2

 B. Uniform Precautionary Measures Taken Against COVID-19 2

 C. Petitioners’ Allegations 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Petitioners have not shown a “substantial likelihood of success on the merits” as required to obtain a TRO that alters the status quo because this Court lacks jurisdiction over their claims7

a. Petitioners are unlikely to succeed on the merits because they cannot invoke habeas to challenge the conditions of their confinement. 7

b. Petitioners are unlikely to succeed on the merits because they cannot demonstrate that ICE’s precautionary measures amount to deliberate indifference in violation of petitioners’ due process rights. 9

c. Petitioners are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their due right to counsel and Rehabilitation Act claims..... 12

d. Petitioners are not likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief . 13

e. The balance of equities and the public interest in Respondents’ favor..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Trump,
753 F. App’x 201, 206 (5th Cir. 2018) 15

Aransas Project v. Shaw,
775 F.3d 641, 648 (5th Cir. 2014) 16

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 11, 13

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 15

Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo,
659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 17

Brandon Livas, et al. v. Rodney Myers, et. al.,
2:20-cv-00422 (W.D. La. April 22, 2020) 9

Cook v. Hanberry,
596 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1979) 8

Davidson v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice,
91 F. App’x 963 (5th Cir. 2004) 13

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 14

Domino v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice,
239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001) 12

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 12

Hare v. City of Corinth,
74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) 11

Hearth, Inc. v. Dep’t of Public Welfare,
617 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1980) 15

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 12

Hernandez v. Garrison,
916 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1990) 8

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) 16

Hurley v. Gunnels,
41 F.3d 662 (5th Cir. 1994) 16

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 14

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

Jones v. Wolf,
2020 WL 1643857 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020) 8

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan,
335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003) 6

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 17

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) 6

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 17

Pierre v. United States,
525 F.2d 933 (5th Cir. 1976) 7, 9

Poree v. Collins,
866 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2017) 7

Rourke v. Thompson,
11 F.3d 47 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 9

Rourke v. Thompson,
11 F.3d 47 (5th Cir. 1993) 9, 13

Sacal-Micha v. Longoria,
1:20-cv-37, 2020 WL 1518861 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2020) 10, 14, 15

Sarres Mendoza v. Barr,
2019 WL 1227494 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 8

Schipke v. Van Buren,
239 F. App’x 85 (5th Cir. 2007) 7

Sepulvado v. Jindal,
729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013) 6

Shepherd v. Dallas Cty.,
591 F.3d 445 (5th. Cir. 2009) 11, 13

State of Texas v. Seatrain Inter. S.A.,
518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975) 7

Thompson v. Upshur County., Texas,
245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001) 12

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 17

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) 6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 15

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 18

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 14

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) 1, 8, 9
